
 
Despatched: 22.09.14 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

30 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Morris  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Clark 

Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Bosley, Cooke, Mrs. George, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, 

Raikes and Walshe 

 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 16)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 

Committee held on 26 June 2014, and Licensing 

Hearings held on 23 June, 11 August and 1 

September 2014, as a correct record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from the previous meeting  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 

 
4. Licensing Partnership Update Report  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 227325 

5. Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation Report  (Pages 25 - 100) 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 227325 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 



 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Clark (Vice Chairman)   

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Bosley, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin and Pett 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Orridge, 

Raikes and Walshe 

 

 Cllr. Fittock was also present. 

 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18 

March 2014 and of the Sub-Committees held on 9 May 2014, 12 May 2014, 30 

May 2013 and 4 June 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record.  

 

2. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

3. Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none.  

 

4. Appointments to Licensing Hearing Sub Committees  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed memberships for the Sub-

Committees for Licensing Hearings.  Members were advised that there was an error in 

Membership for Sub-Committee B and it should be Councillor Pett rather than Councillor 

Davison and that the recommendation should read paragraph 5 instead of 6.  

 

Resolved:  That the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committees, as set out in 

the report, subject to the amendment of Sub Committee B, be approved.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised the new Member of the Committee that prior 

to sitting on a Sub-Committee training would be provided. She advised that all Members 

of the Committee were welcome to attend the training for a refresher. Members were also 

recommended to observe a sub-committee hearing prior to sitting on one. 

 

5. Expedited/Summary Review Process And Recent Application  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager advised the Committee of the procedure for 

Expedited and Summary Review Applications and the recent application received. She 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - Thursday, 26 June 2014 
 
 

2 

advised that a Local Chief Officer of Police may apply for an expedited review of a 

premise where it was considered that the premises were associated with serious crime, 

serious disorder or both.   

 

Initial hearings were usually held within 48 hours to consider whether it was necessary to 

take interim steps pending determination of the full review of the premises licence.  

Unless the interim steps were appealed those steps were in place for a 28 day period 

while a public consultation took place.  If the steps were appealed then another hearing 

would be held.  A consultation for 28 days would then take place again before the full 

review hearing.  

 

In response to questions the Licensing Partnership Manager advised that after the full 

review hearing the Premises Licence Holder could appeal to the Magistrates courts within 

21 days of the hearing if they were not in agreement with the conclusion of the full review 

hearing.   

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 

6. Lullingstone Castle  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager informed Members of the recent horse trading issues 

surrounding Lullingstone Castle.  She advised that the premises had stated this was not a 

pre-arrange event and they did not condone the activities. The Licensing Partnership 

Manager advised that the activities that took place were not licensable activities. She 

advised that the Police had met with the Designated Premises Supervisor and Area 

Manager and plans have been discussed to move forward.  A barrier would be installed to 

prevent access to the land of the pub and the sale of alcohol would stop if a similar 

incident were to happen again.  The Police were reviewing appropriate responses for the 

future.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that the date of the horse trading changes 

every year and informed Members that she would contact the Police to see if they have 

received any intelligence regarding a pattern of when previous events had taken place 

and would follow up on the installation of the barrier..  

 

Action 1: For the Licensing Partnership Manager to contact the Police regarding 

establishing any intelligence or a pattern regarding previous events and to follow up 

on the installation of the barrier.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.30 PM 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



 

1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 commencing at 11.15am 

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Mrs. George, Pett and Walshe 

 

Also present PC9923 M Beresford - Kent Police Representative 

Mr. M. Phipps - Premises Licence  Legal Representative 

Ms. Y. Gell - For Premises Licence 

Mrs. C. Powell - Premises Licence Holder 

Mr. S. Powell - For Premises Licence Mrs. L. Leeds 

 - Licensing Officer 

Mr. L. Roberts  - Legal Advisor 

Ms. V. Etheridge  - Acting Democratic Services Manager 

 

 An apology for absence were received from Cllr. Cooke   

 

The meeting commenced at 11.15 am to facilitate on-going discussion between the 

Premises Licence Holder and the representatives from Kent Police. 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 

Resolved: That Cllr. Walshe be appointed Chairman of the meeting.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were none. 

 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

Resolved: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendix A  of the 

following report, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is 

involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 7 (Information relating to any 

action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 

prosecution of crime). 

 

4. The Portobello Inn, London Road, West Kingsdown, TN15 6JB  

 

(Exempt Information Schedule 12A paragraph 7 Local Government Act 1972) 

 

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Chief Officer Environmental and 

Operational Services giving details of an application under Section 53A of the Licensing 

Act 2003 for a summary review of the premises licence. On 30 May 2014 a meeting of 

the Licensing Sub-Committee had taken the interim step to suspend the premises licence 

pending the full review.   On 2 June 2014 Sevenoaks District Council received a 

representation against the interim steps taken by the Council as the Licensing Authority 

and within 48 hours of receipt of the representations being received, a hearing was held 

to consider whether the interim steps were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives and to determine whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken. The interim 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Hearing - Monday, 23 June 2014 
 
 

2 

steps were modified.  The hearing now held was to consider the application for summary 

review in full. 

 

The Hearing heard from the representative from Kent Police and asked questions. The 

Hearing heard from the legal representative for the Premises Licence Holder and asked 

questions. 

 

An amended version of the interim steps was tabled for the consideration of the Hearing. 

  

At 12.04 the Hearing Members, withdrew to consider the issues raised. The Council’s 

Legal Advisor and Democratic Services Officer were present to give legal advice and to 

minute the decision. 

 

At 12.45 the Hearing Members, Council’s Legal Advisor and Democratic Services Officer 

returned to the Council Chamber. 

 

The Chairman advised the Hearing that the Sub-Committee had had regard to the 

Licensing Objectives, to the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. He summarised the reasoning 

behind the conditions. 

 

It was therefore unanimously, 

 

Resolved:  That the amended conditions as set out in the Notice of Determination 

attached as an appendix to these minutes be added to the premises licence. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  12.50 pm 

 
  

 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



LA 52 (10) – Notice of determination of application for a review of premises licence 

Portobello Inn, West Kingsdown 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Section 52 (10) 

Notice of determination of application f
[...]
 will not have effect (a) until the end of the period given for appealing 

against the decision, or (b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed 

of. * 

Dated: 23 June 2014 Signed 
 

 

Chair – Licensing Hearing 

Signed 
 

 

Designation –Licensing Officer 

Please address any communications to: 

Licensing Regime 

Community and Planning Services 

Council Offices 

PO Box 182 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent TN13 1GP 

*Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any party eligible to appeal 

must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was 

notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2014 commencing at 10.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Abraham (Substitute), Mrs. George and Orridge 

 

Also present Mr. J. Wallsgrove - Solicitor for Marks and Spencer 

Ms. J. Milner - Marks and Spencer Representative  

Mr. A. Milana - Objector  

Mrs. L. Leeds - Licensing Officer  

Ms. S. Lee - Licensing Officer 

Mr. D. Lagzdins - Legal Advisor  

Mrs. C. Sinclair - Acting Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr. Orridge be appointed as the Chairman of the meeting.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

3. Application For A Premises Licence From Marks And Spencer Plc, 35 North Wharf 

Road, Paddington, London. W2 1NW For A New Premises Licence Under The 

Licensing Act 2003  

 

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Chief Officer Environmental and 

Operational Services giving details of an application for a new Premises Licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was made by Marks and Spencer Plc for the 

premises of 66 London Road, Sevenoaks, TN13 1AU.  It was
[...]
G WAS CONCLUDED AT  11.47 am 

 
  

 

Chairman 

Page 16

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2014 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
For the Licensing Partnership Manager to 

contact the Police regarding establishing any 

intelligence or a pattern regarding previous 

events and to follow up on the installation of 

the barrier.  (Minute Item 6) 

To be updated at the meeting. Claire Perry 

 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT  

Licensing Committee – 30 September 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  

The Council is a member of a licensing  partnership with Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Councils which provides line management responsibilities to their respective 

licensing enforcement teams and an administration team at Sevenoaks to carry out the 

processing of licence applications and representations. 

This arrangement provides each council with sovereignty over its policies and decision 

making processes whilst operating within a partnership that gives service resilience and 

capacity to deal with the fluctuating demands on the service through the year. 

This report is a follow up to the report that was presented to the Licensing Committee on 

4 April 2013. 

This report supports the Key Aim of safe communities and effective management of 
Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ms Lowe  

Contact Officer(s) Mrs. Claire Perry Ext. 7325 / 07970 731616 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 In 2009 it was agreed that both the line management and administration of the 

Council’s licensing processes would be undertaken in partnership with Sevenoaks 

District Council (SDC) and Maidstone Borough Council (MBC). It was agreed that 

the adm
[...]
ssment Statement.  

The report is for information only. 

 

Equality Impacts  
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No This is a report for information only to 

update on the progress of the 

Licensing Partnership. 

 

 

 

Not applicable 

 

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 Not applicable 

 

Conclusions 

There are always many challenges for partnership and for the staff working within the 

Licensing Partnership. However, the operation of the partnership is progressing, 

developing and improving embracing innovative techniques to seek efficiency savings. 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: Licensing Partnership Revenue tracker 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-licensing  

.  

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY CONSULTATION REPORT 

Licensing Committee – 30 September 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council publish a 

‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that sets out the policies the Council will generally apply to 

promote the licensing objectives when making decisions on applications made under the 

Act.  

The Council’s current Policy Statement took effect from 7th January 2011 and at that time 

the legislation required the Statement of Licensing Policy to be published every three 

years. Section 122 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 changed this 

from every 3 years to every 5 years. 

 

This report provides members with information and guidance on a brand new Statement 

of Licensing Policy required under the Licensing Act 2003 which requires approval for 

public consultation. 

 

This report supports the Key Aim of safer communities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ms Lowe  

Contact Officer(s) Mrs. Claire Perry Ext. 7325 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:   

It is recommended that Members approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for 

public consultation. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To enable the Council to make decisions for licensing premises applications with an up to 

date Statement of Licensing Policy.  

Introduction and Background 

1 In its role as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council has 

a duty to prepare, and keep under review its Statement of Licensing Policy.  This 

sets out how the authority approaches its responsibilities under the Act.  There has 

been a range of legislative and other changes that have prompted an early review 

of this policy, which must be publicly consulted upon before it can be adopted. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

2 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) states that – 

 “5 (1)   each Licensing Authority must in respect of each 5 year period 

(a) determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions 

and; 

(b) publish a statement of that policy before the beginning of that period.” 

3 Underpinning that obligation are the four Licensing Objectives which are 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety  

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Protection of Children from Harm 

4 Equal weight is given to all four licensing objectives and the policy must seek to 

secure the promotion of those licensing objectives throughout the licensing 

process. 

5 The current statement of Licensing Policy was published by the Licensing Authority 

in January 2011.  At that time the statutory maximum review period was 3 years.  

That has now changed to 5 years.  The current policy has not had a major review 

since 2003 and the previous 3 yearly reviews have resulted in minor changes only.  

6 The existing policy has been reviewed in regard to its application, suitability and 

effectiveness since the implementation of the Act in 2003.  The current policy had 

worked reasonably well in the past and had provided a basis for the consideration 

and determination of less contentious applications and enforcement activity.   

7 Since the current policy was approved there has been a range of amendments to 

the Licensing Act 2003 including Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders 

(EMARO’s) which allow Licensing Authorities to set an end time for the sale of 

alcohol between midnight and 6am at all or specific locations within the district.  

The new Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 implemented some 

new initiatives such as the Late Night Levy (LNL).  This allows Licensing Authorities 

to charge an additional levy to all alcohol licensed premises who wish to open 

after midnight with 70% of that income which is collected by the Licensing 

Authority going to the police authority to spend as they wish.  As detailed at paras 

3.17 to 3.19 of the policy there is currently no evidence to support the 

implementation of either of these schemes in the District. 

8 Also the Live Music Act was introduced in 2012 which resulted in the deregulation 

of some elements of live music up to 11pm.  We are still awaiting the details of 

further deregulation of schedule 1 of the Licensing Act in respect of regulated 

entertainment and introduction of setting fees locally rather than centrally. 

9 The policy in its current format does not reflect the Licensing Authority’s approach 

to the new initiatives or legislative changes for example the new Temporary Events 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

proces
[...]
early 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



 

promotes the licensing objectives, protects residents and allows the vision for the 

district to be achieved through a clear, fair and robust licensing process 

underpinned by the policy. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

29 There are no financial implications arising from this report other than the cost of 

defending a Judicial Review should the Authority fail to mitigate the risks identified 

at paragraph 32 below. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

30 The Authority’s licensing policy provided the framework on which the Licensing 

Service under the Licensing Act 2003 is administered.  This policy is not only 

important in setting out the licensing authority’s approach to the Licensing Act; it 

will also be considered and referred to by the Magistrates’ Court on appeal.  The 

Magistrates’ Court may decide to depart from the policy if they have good reason 

for doing so. 

31 The Magistrates’ Court may also decide that an appealed decision of the Authority 

was not reflective of the policy and that no good reason was given by the authority 

to depart from the policy when making that decision.  In that case the appealed 

decision may be referred back to the local Authority to reconsider in line with its 

policy. 

32 The Licensing Act is clear that each application must be considered on its 

individual merit and certain matters cannot be considered when making a 

decision on an application.  Therefore the policy must be clear in its aims but if the 

policy provides a rigid or unlawful approach to licensing it will be subject to 

challenge in the High Court by way of a Judicial Review. 

33 There are no legal implications other than those implicit in the subject matter of 

the report. 

Equality Impacts  
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No The equality impact assessment is 

attached as appendix C. 

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 Include steps that could be taken for all 

decision options being presented.  

 

Any Other Implications 

34 The objective is to clearly ‘set out the Authority’s stall’ to assist it in achieving its 

aims and vision for the district.  At the same time the Authority must comply with 

the Licensing Act 2003, promote vitality and diversity, support businesses across 

the District, protect residents and employees and above all promote the licensing 

objectives through the robust administration of the licensing function. 

Communication and Consultation 

35 The Act sets out a list of statutory consultees and also makes provision for other 

persons/bodies to be consulted as necessary and as requested. 

The statutory consultees are:- 

• The chief officer of police for the Licensing Authority’s area, 

• The fire and rescue authority, 

• Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be representative of 
holders of premises licences issued by the Authority 

• Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be representative of 
holders of club premises certificates issued by the Authority 

• Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be representative of 
holders of personal licences issued by the Authority 

• Such persons as the Licensing Authority consider being representative of 
businesses and residents in its area. 

36 The Draft Policy will be placed on the council website and any other person who 

wishes to be consulted will be provided with a link to the documents or sent hard 

copies where that is preferred. 

37 In line with the Revised Code of Practice and the Cabinet Office Guidance on 

consultations by the public sector the public consultation will take place for a 

period of 3 months following approval by the Licensing Committee for consultation 

to be commenced.  At the end of that consultation period the responses will be 

considered and the policy amended where necessary to reflect those responses.  

The revised policy will then be considered by the Licensing Committee for approval 

and referral for adoption by full council. 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



 

Conclusions 

38 The draft new policy should be fit for purpose in enabling it to complement the 

relevant council strategies, provide a sound foundation to support the Licensing 

Authority decision making.  

Appendices Appendix A - Current Licensing Policy 2011-2014 for consideration and 

approval for public consultation 

Appendix B - Draft new Statement of Licensing Policy for approval for public 

consultation 

Appendix C – Equality Impact Assessment for the draft Statement of Licensing 

Policy  

Background 

Papers: 

Section 182 Guidance - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/209526/1167-

A_Licensing_Act_2003_2_.pdf. 

 

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Appendix A 
 

 1 
 

 

 

Sevenoaks District Council 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

7
th
 January 2011 – 6

th
 January 2014 

 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 

Appendix A 
 

 2 
 

 

ALL applications will be considered on their merits, as well as against 
the relevant policy and statutory framework 

CONTENTS 

Item Page 

  

1. Introduction 3 

2. Licensing Objectives 14 

3. Prevention of Crime and D
[...]
• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Public Safety 

• Protection of Children from Harm 

The Licensing Authority gives equal weight to each of these objectives. 

 

2.2 The 2003 Act requires Licensing Authorities to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing 

Policy’ (the Policy) that sets out the approach the Licensing Authority will take 

when administering applications and other processes under the Licensing Act 

2003 to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

2.3 This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the 2003 Act having regard to the revised guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Act (October 2012),  the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2012 and the Live Music Act 2012. 

 

2.4 The 2003 Act further requires the Licensing Authority to monitor, review and where 

appropriate, amend its Statement of Licensing Policy.  Where significant changes 

or a review of this Policy is undertaken, the Licensing Authority will consult with 

those parties listed at paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 above and others prior to 

amending the Policy and also in preparing each statement of Licensing Policy in 

the future.  Minor amendments reflecting legislative changes will be undertaken 

by officers to maintain accuracy 

 

2.5 Sevenoaks District  Council is the Licensing Authority pursuant to the Licensing Act 

2003 (the Act) and is responsible for considering a range of licence applications 

and amendments to licences for a number of activities detailed below.  The 

purpose of licensing is to regulate the carrying on of licensable activities on 

licensed premises, at qualifying clubs and under temporary event notices.  The 

activities as defined by the Act include: 

 

• Sale and/or supply of alcohol 

• The provision of regulated entertainment which includes: 
o the performance of a play   
o an exhibition of a film   
o an indoor sporting event   
o boxing or w
[...]
ctivities.  Where the same person is a nominated DPS on more than one 

premises licence and representations are made, the Licensing Authority will wish to 

satisfy itself that the premises in question can properly be managed by that person 

whilst responsibly promoting the licensing objectives. 

3.14 Live Music - It is acknowledged the implementation of the Live Music Act in 2012 

has resulted in a lighter touch regulation of live music up to 11pm on alcohol licensed 

premises, and this is seen as a positive approach for premises wishing to provide live 

music.  However, the Licensing Authority does not see this as an opportunity for 

licensees to provide live music events that cause nuisance and disturbance to local 

residents or businesses.  

3.15 The Licensing Authority expects that where unregulated live music is proposed at 

licensed premises, all due care and consideration is taken to prevent disturbance.  The 

council will consider using its powers under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to 

prevent and control public nuisance caused by poorly managed live music at licensed 

premises. 

3.16 Deregulated Entertainment. Where the further deregulation of schedule 1 of the 

Licensing Act has reduced the regulatory controls on some regulated entertainment 

activities, the Licensing Authority will expect licensees to ensure that no nuisance or 

disturbance is caused to local residents and businesses when providing the 

deregulated activities.  The Licensing Authority will consider using alternative powers 

as per para 6.14.  (Awaiting final confirmation of the deregulation plans) 

3.17 Late Night Levy (LNL).  Whilst it is acknowledged that the provisions for 

implementing a late night levy arise from the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act 2011, any levy will potentially have a direct impact on all licensed premises within 

the borough.  The Licensing Authority has considered the options around the 

imposition of a LNL and has n
[...]
o straight to Step 2). 

 Key Questions Answers/Notes 

4 Does the activity have 
potential to make a positive 
contribution to equalities? 

Yes   Please explain: 

No    Please explain: The policy is intended to give guidance and advice to 
any person who maybe carrying out licensable activities or applying to 
do so.  

Note: if the answer is ‘yes’ then a full equality impact assessment is required – see step 2. 

Where the screening has identified the need for a full impact assessment, this must: 

• be commenced during the drafting stages of a new policy/strategy and fully completed following any consultation period before submitting 
for committee approval 

• carried out before any policy decision is taken 

• completed in the planning stages of any procurement exercise 

P
age 100

A
genda Item

 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes
	Notice of Determination
	Licensing Hearing - 11 August 2014 - minutes
	Sec 23 - Notice of Determination for a Premises Licence
	licensing hearing - 1 september

	3 Actions from the previous meeting
	4 Licensing Partnership Update Report
	5 Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation Report
	05 Appx A 29.11.10 V1.3 SDC Licensing Policy - final
	05 Appx B Licensing Policy - Drart V2
	05 Appx C LA 03 Policy - EqIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

3 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Bosley, Cooke, Mrs. George, Orridge and Mrs. Parkin 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Pett 

 

 

 

7. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 26 

June 2014 and of the Sub-Committees held on 23 June 2014, 11 August 2014 

and 1 September 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record.  

 

8. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

 

9. Actions from the previous meeting  

 
The action from the previous meeting was for the Licensing Partnership Manager to 

contact the Police regarding establishing any intelligence or a pattern regarding previous 

events and to follow up on the installation of the barrier.   The Licensing Partnership 

Manager reported that she had contacted the Police Licensing Officer, there did not 

appear to be any future dates that they were aware of therefore she had requested that 

previous years be looked at to see if there was any pattern.  The main horse fair had been 

held the weekend of 13 September 2014.  The local PCSO had liaised with the DPS prior 

to the event but nothing appeared to have happened or at least reported.  As there was 

uncertainty on the future of the working mens club it appeared they were delaying on the 

promise of a new barrier, but this would be pursued. 

 

10. Licensing Partnership Update Report  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented an update report on the Licensing 

Partnership.  She was required to produce two updates a year for Tunbridge Wells and 

one for Maidstone Borough Councils.  It was a report for information and apprised 

Members of the 2013/14 performance outturn and highlighted the many challenges 

facing the partnership and the staff working within the Licensing Partnership.  The 

operation of the partnership was progressing, developing and improving and embracing 

innovative techniques to seek efficiency savings. 

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that the Deregulation Bill published earlier in 

the year proposed to stop the need for renewal of personal licences to sell alcohol which 



Licensing Committee - Tuesday, 30 September 2014 
 
 

4 

had been introduced in 2005 with a 10 year renewal date.  The Bill was in the committee 

stages of the House of Lords and the change in legislation may not be in place before the 

first renewals from 2005 were due.  In response to a question she advised that only the 

courts had the power to review or remove a personal licence.   

 

The Committee congratulated the Licensing Partnership Manager and her team for their 

excellent performance resulting in the tightened targets for the following year. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

11. Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation Report  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report which provided Members with 

information and guidance on a brand new Statement of Licensing Policy required under 

the Licensing Act 2003 which required approval for public consultation. The Council’s 

current Policy Statement took effect from 7 January 2011 and at that time the legislation 

required the Statement of Licensing Policy to be published every three years. Section 122 

of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 had changed this from every 3 

years to every 5 years.  It had been hoped to delay reviewing the policy until the change to 

locally set fees came out, however the policy was too out of date to wait any longer.  A 

mini review could be carried out when they did come out.  The previous policy had been 

based on a Kent template, in drafting this new policy account had been taken of recent 

case law and it was more in line with practices and how decisions were made here.  It 

was also more user friendly. 

 

The consultation period was 12 weeks and the responses would be brought back to 

Committee before being submitted to Full Council. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for public 

consultation. 

 

The Committee expressed their thanks to all staff involved in drafting the new policy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.25 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


